lessee to recognize the asset as the right to use and the liability from lease contract. The asset representing the
right of use is depreciated and interest are accrued on the lease liability. At transition date, the Bank recognized
additional lease liabilities and the right to use in the amount of EUR 4,606 thousands.

The following table reconciles the Company’s operating lease obligations at December 31, 2018, as previously
disclosed in the Company’s consolidated financial statements, to the lease obligations recognized on initial
application of IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019.
For leases with duration less than 12 months and leases where the leases asset in low value asset (less than EUR
5000) the contractually agreed lease payments continue to be recognized as an expense in the income statement
in proportion to the lease term.

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018 6,416

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 6,385

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate (1,734)

Recognition exemption for short-term leases (45)

Lease obligation recognized at January 1, 2019 4,606

(in thousands of euros)

60

Annual Report 2019 - Notes to financial statementsTABLE OF CONTENTS

As reported 1.1.2019 IFRS 16 2018   prior IFRS 16

Assets

of which Property, plant and equipment 32,580 4,606 27,974

of which Rights of use assets 4,606 4,606 -

Total 32,580 4,606 27,974

Liabilities and total Sharesholder Equity

of which Liabilities measured at amortised cost 2,293,881 4,606 2,289,275

of which other financial liabilities 33,178 4,606 28,572

of which Lease obligations 4,606 4,606 -

Total 2,601,092 4,606 2,596,486

(in thousands of euros)

Furthermore, leases that do not transfer to the Bank’s rights to control the leased asset continue to be treated as
operating leases. Lease payments under operating lease are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight
line basis over the lease term. Contingent rents are charged as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

A finance lease is a lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the
lessee. An item of property, plant and equipment acquired by way of finance lease is recorded as an asset and

[…]

rate reference for floating rate contracts;

•	 Yield curve risk, refers to changes in the slope and shape of the yield curve;
•	 Optionality risk, refers to optionality embedded in the Group’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments.

Interest rate risk is measured from two perspectives: it is analysed through the impact of market rate change on net
present value of future cash flows and, on the other hand, it is viewed through the impact of market rate changes
on net interest income and therefore on the Bank’s annual financial results.
Accordingly, the following data are regularly reported to the Asset and Liability Committee:
•	 Sensitivity of net interest income to a yield curve parallel shift of +/-50 bps over a 1-year time horizon;
•	 Sensitivity of economic value or net present value of future cash flows to a yield curve parallel shift of +/- 100

bps and +/- 200 bps;
•	 Quarterly the bank calculates Shift Sensitivity according to Basel Committee of Banking Supervision (BCBS)

prescribed shock scenarios.

87

Annual Report 2019 - Notes to financial statementsTABLE OF CONTENTS

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31.12.2019

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total (1.0) 5.5 4.5 (2.1) 11.0 8.9 0.9 (5.0) (4.0) 1.4 (5.9) (4.5)

Asset  1.2 4.7 5.9 2.5 9.4 11.9 (1.2) (4.2) (5.4) (1.6) (5.2) (6.8)

Sight Loans* 1.2  - 1.2 2.5 - 2.5 (1.2) - (1.2) (1.6) - (1.6)

Securities
FX  - 0.1 0.1 - - 0.3 0.3 - (0.1) (0.1) - (0.2) (0.2)

FL  - 0.1 0.1  - 0.3 0.3 - (0.1) (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1)

Loans
FX  - 0.7 0.7  - 1.2 1.2 - (0.6) (0.6) - (0.9) (0.9)

FL  - 3.8 3.8  - 7.6 7.6 - (3.4) (3.4) - (4.0) (4.0)

Other Financial
Assets

FX  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

FL  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

Liabilities  (2.3) (1.3) (3.6) (4.5) (2.6) (7.1) 2.2 1.3 3.5 2.9 1.5 4.4

Sight Deposits (2.3)  - (2.3) (4.5)  (4.5) 2.2 - 2.2 2.9 - 2.9

Securities Issued
FX  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

FL  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

Debts
FX  - (0.9) (0.9)  - (1.8) (1.8) - 0.9 0.9 - 1.1 1.1

FL  - (0.4) (0.4)  - (0.8) (0.8) - 0.4 0.4 - 0.4 0.4

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  - -  -  -

FL  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  - -  -  -

Derivatives  2.1 2.1 4.1 4.1 (2.1) (2.1) (2.5) (2.5)

(in million of euros)

The measurement of Interest rate risk is further improved by using the following models:
•	 Sight model: Assets without contractual maturities are classified into specific time buckets based on their

estimated sensitivity on changes in interest rates.
•	 Prepayment model based on the probability that some of the loans outstanding will be paid off earlier than

originally scheduled. Consequently, the planned cash flows of the outstanding loans are modified for the level
of prepayment rate.

•	 Excepted loss model: cash flows of outstanding loans are modified for the probability of default rate originating

[…]

Due to lasting negative levels of interest rates, the Bank follows specific rules that allow adequate cash flow
representation based on actual contractual interest rates and relevant yield curve shifts. The Bank is applying floors
on contractual interest rates for customer’s sight deposits when according to shift scenario the rates drop below
zero, in order to replicate actual circumstances on the market. In addition, for representation of sight deposits, a
model, which estimates the partial and delayed changes in customer rates compared to changes in market interest
rates is used. In order to control quantitatively the Bank’s interest margin risk, a limit of EUR -9 mln has been set
up for a +/- 50bp interest rates change. The impact on Bank’s interest margin due to an increase of market interest
rates for 50 bp according to data as of end 2019 would be positive, in the amount EUR 4.5 mln, while in case of
an instantaneous 50 bp drop in interest rates, the impact would be negative EUR 4.0 mln. The largest part of the
margin sensitivity arises from the floating rate loans to customer exposure class.

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31.12.2018

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total (0.13) 5.31 5.18 (0.29) 10.65 10.36 0.09 (4.84) (4.75) 0.18 (9.24) (9.06)

Asset  1.86 4.89 6.75 3.73 9.80 13.53 (1.86) (4.42) (6.28) (3.73) (8.37) (12.10)

Sight Loans* 1.86  - 1.86 3.73 - 3.73 (1.86) - (1.86) (3.73) - (3.73)

Securities
FX  - 0.24 0.24   - 0.49 0.49 - (0.24) (0.24) - (0.49) (0.49)

FL  - 0.20 0.20  - 0.42 0.42 - (0.12) (0.12) - (0.15) (0.15)

Loans
FX  - 0.53 0.53  - 1.06 1.06 - (0.53) (0.53) - (1.06) (1.06)

FL  - 3.92 3.92  - 7.83 7.83 - (3.53) (3.53) - (6.67) (6.67)

Other Financial
Assets

FX  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

FL  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

Liabilities  (1.99) (1.25) (3.24) (4.02) (2.48) (6.50) 1.95 1.25 3.20 3.91 2.48 6.39

Sight Deposits (1.99)  - (1.99) (4.02)  (4.02) 1.95 - 1.95 3.91 - 3.91

Securities Issued
FX  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

FL  -  -  -  -  -  - -  - 0.00 -  - 0.00

Debts
FX  - (1.07) (1.07)  - (2.13) (2.13) - 1.07 1.07 - 2.13 2.13

FL  - (0.18) (0.18)  - (0.35) (0.35) - 0.18 0.18 - 0.35 0.35

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  - -  -  -

FL  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  - -  -  -

Derivatives   - 1.67 1.67  - 3.33 3.33 - (1.67) (1.67) - (3.35) (3.35)

(in million of euros)

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31.12.2018

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total  416   471   (42)   (73)   28   6   26

Asset   2.700   1.995   172   148   249   86   50

Sight Loans*   392   392   -   -   -   -   -

Securities
FX  235   97   56   27   55   -   -

FL  70   70   -   -   -   -   -

Loans
FX  689   197   94   102   172   78   46

FL  1.314   1.239   22   19   22   8   4

Other Financial Assets
FX  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

FL  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities  (2.260)   (1.912)   (179)   (137)   (32)   -   -

Sight Deposits* (1.838)   (1.514)   (160)   (134)   (30)   -   -

Securities Issued
FX  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

FL  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debts
FX (375)   (351)   (19)   (3)   (2)   -   -

FL (47)   (47)   -   -   -   -   -

Other Financial Liabilities
FX  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

FL  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivatives (24)   388   (35)   (84)   (189)   (80)   (24)

(in million of euros)

89

Annual Report 2019 - Notes to financial statementsTABLE OF CONTENTS

The impact of 100 bps interest parallel rate shift on net present value of the Bank’s interest-bearing
assets and liabilities, as at 31 December 2018

Currency Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

EUR 3.81 (2.43) 2.07 4.38 1.36 1.02 (2.59)

USD (0.03) (0.03) - - - - -

CHF (0.02) (0.02) - - - - -

Other - - - - - - -

Total Shift  3.76  (2.48)  2.07  4.38  1.36  1.02  (2.59)

Limit 9.0

Utilization % 41.76%

(in million of euros)

In the table is presented the interest rate risk exposure of the Bank in terms of shift sensitivity (EVE- economic
value of equity), which measures the change of net present value of future cash-flows, as a result of parallel shift
of market yield curve by 100 b.p. Each time-bucket shows the impact of interest rate change on net present value
of cash-flows, distributed by time tenors according to residual time to the next repricing. The most significant
exposure is in EUR currency, while the risk for other currencies is less material. The total exposure limit for +100